

81992-1

NO.60257-8-I

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CITY OF SEATTLE,
Respondent,
v.
ROBERT ST. JOHN,
Appellant.

2008 AUG 28 P 3:06
BY RONALD N. CARROLL
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS

PAMELA B. LOGINSKY
Staff Attorney
Washington Association of Prosecuting Attorneys
206 10th Ave. S.E.
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 753-2175

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 AUG 13 AM 10:21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED 1

III. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Laws of 2004, ch. 68, §2(1) Did Not Change the Rules
 Governing the Warrantless Collection of Breath or Blood
 6

 B. Laws of 2004, ch. 68, § 2(1) “Overruled” Prior Case Law to
 Specifically Allow for the Issuance of Search Warrants for
 Breath or Blood 7

 C. The Implied Consent Warnings Mandated by the Legislature
 Satisfy Due Process 12

VI. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

City of Kent v. Beigh, 145 Wn.2d 33, 32 P.3d 258 (2001) 6, 14

City of Seattle v. Stalsbrotten, 138 Wn.2d 227, 978 P.2d 1059 (1999) . . . 2

Collins v. Superior Court, 158 Ariz. 145, 761 P.2d 1049 (1988) 8

Cook v. Kentucky, 129 S.W.3d 351 (2004) 11, 12

Deering v. Brown, 839 F.2d 539 (9th Cir. 1998) 2

Koller v. Arizona Dep't of Transportation, Motor Vehicles Division,
195 Ariz. 343, 988 P.2d 128 (1999) 11

Nowell v. State Dep't. of Motor Vehicles, 83 Wn.2d 121,
516 P.2d 205 (1973) 2, 5

Oregon v. Shantie, 193 Or. App. 813, 92 P.3d 746 (2004) 11, 12

Pena v. State, 684 P.2d 864 (Alaska 1984) 8

People v. Callon, 256 Mich. App. 312, 662 N.W.2d 501 (2003) 11

People v. Cords, 75 Mich.App. 415, 254 N.W.2d 911 (1977) 8

Schmerber v. California, 384 U.S. 757, 16 L. Ed. 2d 908,
86 S. Ct. 1826 (1966) 1, 4

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218, 36 L. Ed. 2d 854,
93 S. Ct. 2041 (1973) 3

Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue, 141 Wn.2d 139,
3 P.3d 741 (2000) 11

South Dakota v. Neville, 459 U.S. 553, 74 L. Ed. 2d 748,
103 S. Ct. 916 (1981) 13

State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n v. Rains, 87 Wn.2d 626,
555 P.2d 1368 (1976) 11

<i>State v. Avery</i> , 103 Wn. App. 527, 13 Wn. P.3d 226 (2000)	7
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 148 Wn.2d 338, 60 P.3d 586 (2002)	10
<i>State v. Beyor</i> , 161 Vt. 565, 641 A.2d 344 (1993)	8
<i>State v. Bostrom</i> , 127 Wn.2d 580, 902 P.2d 157 (1995)	6
<i>State v. Faust</i> , 274 Wis. 183, 682 N.W.2d 371 (2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1089 (2005)	14
<i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998)	3, 15
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	2
<i>State v. Hitchens</i> , 294 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 1980)	8
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1130 (2002)	12
<i>State v. Krieg</i> , 7 Wn. App. 20, 497 P.2d 621 (1972)	7, 8
<i>State v. Long</i> , 113 Wn.2d 266, 778 P.2d 1027 (1989)	6
<i>State v. McGovern</i> , 111 Wn. App. 495, 45 P.3d 624 (2002)	3
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 74 Wn. App. 334, 873 P.2d 1197 (1994)	2
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 79 Wn.2d 51, 483 P.2d 630 (1971)	5
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)	4
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 92 Wn.2d 357, 597 P.2d 892 (1979)	13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 84 Wn. App. 813, 929 P.2d 1191 (1997), <i>review denied</i> 133 Wn.2d 1005 (1997)	7
<i>State v. Stanley</i> , 172 P.3d 848 (Ariz. App. 2007)	8, 11
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 93 N.M. 470, 601 P.2d 440 (App.1979)	8

<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1008 (1998)	2
<i>State v. Vargas</i> , 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004)	8
<i>United States v. Hyppolite</i> , 65 F.3d 1151 (4th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1558 (1996)	3

CONSTITUTIONS

Fifth Amendment of the United States Constitution	1
Wash. Const. art. I, § 9	1

STATUTES

23 V.S.A. § 1202 (2007)(f) (2007)	8
23 V.S.A. § 1202 (2007) (b) (2007)	8
Alaska Stat. § 28.35.031(h) (2008)	8
Chapter 1.04 RCW	9
Laws of 2004, ch. 68, § 2(1)	5-7, 9, 10
ORS § 813.100(2)	12
ORS § 813.320(2)(b)	12
RCW 10.79.015	2

RCW 36.27.020	1
RCW 46.04.010	10
RCW 46.09.020	10
RCW 46.20.308	6, 7, 9, 11
RCW 46.20.308(1)	5, 6, 9, 12
RCW 46.20.308(2)	6
RCW 46.20.308(3)	6
RCW 46.20.308(4)	6
RCW 46.20.308(5)	6, 9-12
RCW 46.20.308(6)	6
RCW 46.20.308(7)	6
RCW 46.20.3101	6
RCW 46.61.503	1, 5
RCW 46.61.517	6

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CrR 2.3(b)	2
CrRLJ 2.3(b)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Office of the Code Reviser, *Bill Drafting Guide 2007*,
Part IV, §§ 5 and 6 9

Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary, at 1176 (1985) 10
